
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

ITB VNPCC- 

Radiology- New 

Equipment SCF25- 

1163 

 

 

Invitation to Bid 

 

 
ITB Publish date: 05/09/2025 

https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q&esrc=s&source=images&cd&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiDkui-7r_QAhVBk5QKHVUUCHoQjRwIBw&url=https%3A//www.practicelink.com/Southcentral-Foundation/2015e/&psig=AFQjCNF5K66GFM0FPXMuW5f_OTIhbDIMcg&ust=1480023995999043


SCF Division 00 00 01 01 – 1 Project Directory  

SCF ITB25-1163-VNPCC Radiology New Equipment  SECTION 00 01 01 
PROJECT DIRECTORY 

 

 

PROJECT DIRECTORY 

OWNER 
SOUTHCENTRAL FOUNDATION 
Rachel Bissett 
VNPCC Radiology 
1001 S Knik Goose Bay RD 
Wasilla, Ak 99654 
Phone number 907-729-7661 

 
 
 
 

ITB ADMINISTRATOR 
SOUTHCENTRAL FOUNDATION 
Donovan Fairbanks 
7033 E Tudor Road 
ANCHORAGE, AK 99507 
P (907) 729-6613 
dfairbanks@southcentralfoundation.com 

mailto:dfairbanks@southcentralfoundation.com


SCF Division 00 00 01 10 - 1 Table of Contents  

SECTION 00 01 10 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
DIVISION 00 – PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS 

 

00 01 01 Project Directory 

00 01 10 Table of Contents 

00 11 16 Invitation to Bidders 

00 21 13 Instructions to Bidders 

00 21 14 Bidders Checklist 

00 41 13 Bid Form – Stipulated Sum 

  

 00 45 13 Bidder’s Qualification Requirements 

00 45 14 Statement of Bidder’s Qualifications 

00 45 19 Non-Collusion Affidavit 

00 52 13 Agreement Form: AIA A101/201 – 2017 (For Reference Only) 

 
DIVISION 01 – GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

 

01 11 00 

01 20 00 

01 23 00 

01 25 00 

Summary of Work 

Price and Payment Procedures 

Alternates 

Substitution Procedures 

01 26 00 Contract Modification Procedures 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS 



SCF Division 00 00 11 16 – 1 Invitation to Bidders  

INVITATION TO BIDDERS – SCF VNPCC-Radiology 

ISSUE DATE: 5/09/2025 

Southcentral Foundation will receive electronic (PDF) for the Southcentral Foundation (SCF) 
VNPCC-Radiology, located at 1001 S Knik Goose Bay Rd, Wasilla, AK 99654. Bids should be 
sent to Southcentral Foundation’s Purchasing Agent, 
SCFPurchasing@SouthcentralFoundation.com. Bids must be received by 05/29/2025, at 
3:00 PM Alaska Standard Time (AKST). Bids will then be opened and will be evaluated by 
select Southcentral Foundation Staff. Bids submitted after the date and time listed above will 
not be considered. A notification email will be sent to all bidders upon evaluation and selection 
of the winning bidder. 

 
General Scope of Work: Southcentral Foundation VNPCC Radiology will be purchasing new 
equipment. Additionally, the contractor shall comply with Southcentral Foundation’s 
administrative requirements of the contract, including the submission of a project schedule, 
safety plan, schedule of values, daily reports, submittals, and other tasks required under the 
contract. The Bid documents and Construction documents files are available on SCF’s website 
at: https://www.southcentralfoundation.com/about- us/procurement/ . It is the bidder’s 
responsibility to check this site regularly for addenda and other information related to this 
Invitation to Bid. 

 
The non-mandatory Pre-bid conference will be held on N/A. 

Alaska Native / American Indian (AN/AI) preference in contracting is applicable and bidders 
stating native preference must provide a completed statement and proof of Native ownership 
with the bid. AN/AI owned firms will be awarded a 5% preference. Award of a firm, fixed-price 
contract for the specified work will be made in accordance with Southcentral Foundation’s 
procurement policies. No bid shall be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days subsequent to 
the submission date without the written consent of Southcentral Foundation. 

 
 

Southcentral Foundation reserves the right to reject any and all bids, accept other than the 
lowest bid, and/or waive informalities or irregularities in bids received whenever such rejection, 
acceptance, and/or waiver is in the best interest of Southcentral Foundation. 

mailto:SCFPurchasing@SouthcentralFoundation.com
https://www.southcentralfoundation.com/about-
https://www.southcentralfoundation.com/about-us/procurement/


SCF Division 00 00 21 13 – 1 Instructions to Bidders 
 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

 
1.01 PROJECT GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

 
Southcentral Foundation VNPCC Radiology will be purchasing new Equipment. Contractors will 

review the items listed below. 
 

 

Catalog number Qty. Description 

RSP5-A80-MP-MP 1 SHIMADZU RADspeed Pro Edge Package 

  Auto Radiographic System 

566-26000-64 1 RADspeed Pro, SR5, B-41 R-300AF(UL) Preinstall pack 

 1 RADspeed 80kW Generator 

566-10102 1 LaserLight; Collimator 

AFC22 1 AFC Flat Panel Monitor Holder 

104-01-3660-1-SMS 1 SMILE Floor Mat With Shimadzu "Global Strings" 

566-22405-50 1 SID Detection - Transverse Assembly 

563-59536-52 1 SID Detection - Longitudinal Assembly 

565-10710-01 1 Mount Kit for S-Dongle Kit 

SM-9041 1 Network Security Appliance with 2 YR protection services and installation support 

566-26100-75 1 CH200 Automatic SR5 for SS: includes below items 

  503-58100-26-CH200 Ceiling X-ray Tube Mount (CTM) 

  532-24827-06-Accessory Pack, 22RFS 

  563-58285-Vertical Interlink 

  571-15191-22-High Tension Cable 22mt 

563-69564-64 1 Fixed rail 5.5m for CTM 

566-26010-31 1 BK-200 RADspeed Elevating Radiographic Table 

  includes: 

 1 562-22087-63-SPT-XD-A3B, 3 pick-up AEC Photo Chamber, 30m cable 

 1 563-77572-33-Removable Grid; 40lpc, 10:1, 100cm focus grid 

 1 FM16514869-DR911 SE-CBL GUIDE 20M L E, SE Cable for external stand/table/Left/20m 

 1 582-24486-50--Ray Tube 0.6/1.2P324DK-85, 400kHU tube, 0.6 & 1.2mm spot, 

  12 degrees ancgle 

566-25784-02 1 BR120 Non-tilting 

  includes: 

 1 563-78444-01-BR-L, Left-Loading 

 1 FM16514869-DR911 SE-CBL GUIDE 20M L E, SE Cable for external stand/table/Left/20m 

 1 563-74338-50-Wallstand Top Wall Brackets (BR-120/120M) 

 1 562-22087-63-SPT-XD-A3B, 3 pick-up AEC Photo Chamber, 30m cable 

 1 FM16473405-Wall Panel SZ-43MP 

 1 FM16473405-Table Panel SZ-43MP 

 1 FM16473417-DR-ID 900 MP W E, Power supply unit 



SCF Division 00 00 21 13 – 2 Instructions to Bidders 
 

 1 FM16474136-DR900 MP BRACKET E, MP anchor retaining bracket 

 1 FM16473429-DR-ID 900 MC W E, Control Cabinet 

 1 FM16473467-DR900 SF-X CONNECT KIT E, RADspeed Connection Kit 

 1 FM16473479-DR900 EMI KIT E, EMI Measure Kit 

 1 FM16473455-DR900 EXPOSURE CONNECT KIT E, X-ray Exposure Signal Connection Kit 

 2 FM16031049-DR300 IR-X/CTL CBL 15M E, XCON Connection Cable 15m 

 1 FM16628452-900CL LCD 17 TP CLR EIZ SMZ E, 17" Touch Panel LCD Display 

 1 FM16799471-DR-ID900 Image Processing Console 

 1 FM16548456-DR Option Kit, 900CL OP KIT WL LC E 

 1 FM16548377-Print to film using flexible image layout for V10.0 or later 

 1 FM16524151-DICOM Commitment Push for V10.0 or later 

 1 FM16524242-DICOM Worklist (MWM) key(V10.0 or later) 

 1 FM16548353-Display Patient Information Function, 900CL DISPLAY PATIENT INF WL LC E 

 2 FM16169028-DR601 SE BATTERY E, Lithium Ion Battery for FPD (single) 

 1 FM16405290-DR601 SE BATTERY CHAGER E, Battery Charger 

 1 FM800018288-IEC320-C7, Unpolarized Pwr. Cord 

 3 48017-CTGO-8ft 18 AWG Hospital Grade Power Cord (NEMA 5-15P to IEC320C13) 

 1 DGS-1008P-Switch 8-Port Gigabit Unmanaged with 4 PoE Ports 

 3 EVNSL20-0030-0402--C2G 30ft Cat6 Snagless Unsheilded, Eternet cable, white 

 2 FM16169028-DR601 SE BATTERY E, Lithium Ion Battery for FPD (single) 

 1 JZ321A-WLAN Access Point 

   

 1 SSST-PG-AP4 -SpeedStitch (Table & Wallstand) 

  includes: 

 1 FM16548339-900CL IM COMPOSITION WL LC E, Automatic image composition key 

 1 563-60587-01-CH-200 Longitudinal Electric Servo for 1.1 meter Fixed Rails 

563-45213-52 1 Table Locking Grip Switch 

566-16117-50 1 Lateral Cassette Holder (BK200(L)) for SZ-43MP 

565-16278 1 XAT-2H transformer (UD150*-40) for 200-240 Vac 3 phase input 

  includes: 

 1 SMK-1082-XAT-2H Fuse Block Kit 

566-22130-51 1 Cable Management Track 

563-58898-01 1 Overhead Handgrip (BR-120/120T) 

  includes: 

 1 566-10106-Detent Assembly for stop (R-300) 

FM16524228 1 DX CL VIRTUAL GRID WL E 

  includes: 

 1 566-29201-Infrared Remote Controller Assy. 

 1 566-25250-10-566-25250-10 

 
 

 
Project Site 



SCF Division 00 00 21 13 – 3 Instructions to Bidders 
 

SCF’s VNPCC Radiology at 1001 S Knik Goose Bay Rd, Wasilla, AK 99654. 
 

 
Alaska Native/American Indian Preference 

Alaska Native/American Indian “AN/AI” preference in contracting is applicable and bidders 

stating native preference must provide a completed statement and proof of Native ownership 

with the bid. AN/AI owned firms will be awarded a 5% preference. Award of a firm, fixed-price 
contract for the specified work will be made in accordance with Southcentral Foundation’s 

procurement policies. No bid shall be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days subsequent to 

the submission date without the written consent of Southcentral Foundation. 

 
Owner Background 

Southcentral Foundation (SCF) is an Alaska Native-owned healthcare organization serving an 

estimated 56,146 Alaska Native and American Indian people living in Anchorage, the 

Matanuska-Susitna Valley, and 60 rural villages in the Anchorage Service Unit (ASU). SCF's 
first P.L. 638 contract with the Alaska Area Native Health Service began in 1984 to provide 

dentistry, optometry, community health representatives and injury control services. Substance 

abuse treatment was added in 1987. 

 
In 1998, SCF assumed ownership and management of the Anchorage Native Primary Care 
Center, which serves the entire Native population of the state - an estimated 130,682 people. In 

January 1999, SCF and the Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium signed an agreement to 

take over management of the Alaska Native Medical Center from the Indian Health Service. 



SCF Division 00 00 21 13 – 4 Instructions to Bidders 
 

With this transition, Alaska became the first state in the nation to have all its health facilities for 
Native Americans managed by Native organizations. 

 
Project Team Members 

SCF will hold the construction contracts for the project. 

 
The project scope includes coordination with SCF’s Staff through SCF’s Project Manager. The 

Contractor is also responsible for project closeout including the provisions of Operations and 
Maintenance Manuals and assignment of written warranties and guarantees as required in the 

contract. 

 
The SCF Project Manager will issue and evaluate all bids responding to this Invitation to Bid 
(ITB), negotiate a contract with the successful Bidder in coordination with the SCF Contracts 

Department, and administer the planning and construction of the project. 

 
This Invitation to Bid (ITB) invites Bidders to respond to a fixed set of criteria for the project and 

a Stipulated Price contract form. Within the framework of this ITB, the SCF Project Manager will 

review bids to assess each Bidder’s submitted price and capabilities to deliver a quality and 

efficient project that is the most advantageous to the owner. This set of qualifications described 
in detail in this ITB, will be considered a baseline by which submitted bids will be evaluated. 

 

 
1.02 SPECIFIED DATES  

Public Advertisement 5/09/2025 

Registration Deadline 5/20/2025 

Pre-bid Conference N/A 
Deadline to Submit Questions 5/21/2025 

Bids Due 5/29/2025 

Anticipated Notice of Intent to Award 5/30/2025 

Anticipated Notice to Proceed  

 
1.03 RECEIPT AND OPENING OF BIDS 

 

 

 
A. Electronic Submission of Bids: 

 
Bidders shall submit an electronic copy by email to the SCF Purchasing Agent at 

SCFPurchasing@SouthcentralFoundation.com before the deadline. It is bidders’ 

responsibility to ensure that the bid is received by SCF. 

 
B. Time and Opening: 

 
Bids must be submitted prior to the time specified in section 001116 of this ITB, 

and the exact date and time of receipt will be recorded. Late submittals will not 

be considered but will be held unopened until the time of notice of intent to award 

mailto:SCFPurchasing@SouthcentralFoundation.com


SCF Division 00 00 21 13 – 5 Instructions to Bidders 
 

and then returned to the sender unless other methods of disposition are 

requested or agreed to by the sender. Bids will be opened at the location 
specified in section 001116 of this ITB. 

 
C. Facsimile/telegraphic/telephonic Bids 

 
Facsimile/telegraphic/telephonic bids will not be considered. 

 
D. Officer’s Responsibility 

 
No responsibility will attach to an officer or agent of Southcentral Foundation for 
the premature opening of, or the failure to open a bid not properly addressed and 

identified. 

 
E. Bidder’s Responsibility 

 
Bidder shall register with Southcentral Foundation. Register by confirming your 

intent to provide a bid, by emailing [email of ITB Administrator] and include both 

the ITB number and title in your email when you register. The bidder is also 
responsible for checking SCF’s procurement website to obtain any issued 

addenda, changes, and/or updates to the Invitation to Bid, prior to submitting 

your bid, to assure compliance with the most up to date information. 

 
1.04 WITHDRAWL OF BIDS 

 
Bids may be withdrawn on written or telegraphic requests received from a Bidder 
prior to the time specified for submittal. Bids not withdrawn prior to the specified 

time may not be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days following the date 

specified for the submittal. 

 
1.05 EXAMINATION OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

 
A. The Bidder shall review all the proposed contract documents to ascertain all of 

the requirements of the work. 



SCF Division 00 00 21 13 – 6 Instructions to Bidders 
 

B. In addition to the Pre-bid Conference, Bidders may schedule time to examine the 

site with the SCF Project Manager. During the site examination, Bidders or their 
subcontractors may perform destructive investigation to mitigate unknown or 

covered work scope. Any destructive investigation on the part of the Bidder must 

not interrupt service in the rest of the building. 

 
C. The Bidder shall examine carefully this ITB and contract forms before 

submitting a bid. The submission of a bid shall be an admission that 

the Bidder has made such examination and is satisfied as to the conditions to be 

encountered in performing the work and as to the requirements and terms of the 

contract, and Southcentral Foundation will rely on such admissions. 

 
D. For the convenience of interested prospective Bidders, complete sets of the 

bid documents are on file at the following locations. 

 
www.southcentralfoundation.com/about-us/procurement/ 

 

 
E. Southcentral Foundation will not issue sets of bid documents. 

 
1.08 METHOD FOR CLARIFICATION 

 
A. Any Bidder in doubt as to the true meaning of any part of the documents may 

submit to SCF a written request for an interpretation thereof. All requests must be 
submitted within the timeframe allowed by Section 002113 – Instructions to 

Bidders. Questions can be emailed to: 

SCFPurchasing@SouthcentralFoundation.com 

 
B. Questions, which in the opinion of the SCF Project Manager require a reply, will 

be answered by issuing an addendum to all Bidders prior to the public bid 

opening. Southcentral Foundation will not be responsible for any other 

explanation or interpretation of the documents made or given prior to opening the 
bids. 

 
1.09 PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION OF BIDS 

 
A. Preparation and Submission: 

 
Bids must be submitted on the forms furnished or copies thereof, and in 

accordance with the Instructions to Bidders and must be manually or 

electronically signed. To secure consideration, the bid must be submitted as 

described in 1.03 A. The bid forms are provided within these bid documents. 

http://www.southcentralfoundation.com/about-us/procurement/
mailto:SCFPurchasing@SouthcentralFoundation.com


SCF Division 00 00 21 14 – 1 Bidders Checklist  

 

 
NOTICE TO BIDDERS: PLEASE REMOVE THIS SECTION AND FORMS LISTED BELOW 
FROM THE REST OF THE MANUAL FOR SUBMISSION ON THE BID DUE DATE 

 
All responsive Bids MUST contain the following: 

 
 
 

 
1. 00 41 13 Bid Form – Stipulated Sum  

  
 

 

2.             00 45 14 Statement of Bidder’s Qualifications 
 

 

 
3. 

 
00 45 19 Non-Collusion Affidavit 

 
 



SCF Division 00 00 41 13 – 1 Bid Form  

BID FORM, STIPULATED SUM 
 

Project: VNPCC Radiology 

 
Location: ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 

Owner: Southcentral Foundation (SCF) 
 

1) The undersigned, having familiarized (himself/herself) (themselves) with the the Invitation to Bid 
(ITB), the SCF Statement of American Indian/Alaska Native Preference Requirements. 

Bidder to submit fixed prices based on the Radiology Equipment list  
 

1. a) Total Stipulated Sum, Bid Price  
$ 

2. a) Only if claiming AN/AI Preference, record 

amount shown in 1. a) less 5% 

 

  $ 

 
3. 

 
a) 

 
TOTAL BASE BID PRICE [1. a) or 2. a) 

from above] 

 

  $ 



SCF Division 00 00 41 13 – 1 Bid Form  

2) By submitting this bid, it is understood/acknowledged that the right is reserved by SCF to reject 
any and all bids at its sole discretion and for its convenience or benefit. The bidder agrees to 
execute and deliver to SCF a contract in the prescribed form within ten (10) days after the date 
SCF mails or otherwise delivers to bidder SCF's written acceptance of this bid as the successful 
bid and the initial contract for review and signature. 

 
3) I/We have enclosed with this Bid a Statement of American Indian/Alaska Native Ownership, if 

applicable and AI/AN preference is claimed. 

 
4) I /We have enclosed with the bid the documents identified on the Bidder’s Checklist in the forms 

provided in the project manual. 

 
5) I/We further acknowledge receipt of the following addenda: 

Addendum No.: Dated:  

Addendum No.: Dated:  
 

Addendum No.: Dated:  

Addendum No.: Dated:  
 

Addendum No.: Dated:  
 

Addendum No.: Dated:  

Addendum No.: Dated:  
 

Addendum No.: Dated:  

 
6) I/We further understand the penalty for making false statements in offers is prescribed by 

federal law in 18 U.S.C. 1001. 
 

 
NAME OF BIDDER  OFFICIAL ADDRESS 

   

   

BY:   

Print Name and Title   

   

Signature  Date 



SCF Division 00 00 45 13 – 1 Bidders Qualifications  

 

 
MINIMUM BIDDER'S QUALIFICATION 

 
Bidders are required to meet the minimum qualifications listed below and must complete 
00 45 14 Statement of Bidder’s Qualifications. Bidders that do not meet these minimum 
qualifications should NOT submit a bid. The threshold values are listed below and 
represent the minimum requirements for a responsive bid. Bids from contractors who 
cannot document the required experience and qualifications will be returned after 
opening and not considered for award. 



SCF Division 00 00 45 14 – 1 Statement of Bidder’s Qualification  

 
STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATION 

 
All questions must be answered, and the data given must be clear and comprehensive. 
This statement must be notarized. Attach additional pages if needed. 

 
1. Name of bidder. 

 
 
 

2. Names of principals. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3. Names of authorized signatories. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
4. Permanent main office address. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
5. When organized. 

 
 
 

6. Where incorporated. 



SCF Division 00 00 45 14 – 2 Statement of Bidder’s Qualification  

7. Previous names of companies in which the principals listed above (#2) have 
engaged in the contracting business. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
8. Have you ever defaulted on a contract? Yes No 

If so, where, and why? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
9. Have you ever refused to sign a contract at your original bid? Yes No 

If yes, explain. 



SCF Division 00 00 45 14 – 3 Statement of Bidder’s Qualification  

10. Names, background experience and current workload of the principal members of 
your firm (including the officer and lead personnel assigned to this project). 

 
Name Background Years in Contracting Current Workload 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
11. Attach proof of Alaska Native / American Indian Ownership. 



SCF Division 00 00 45 14 – 4 Statement of Bidder’s Qualification  

12. The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests any person, firm, or 
corporation to furnish any information requested by Southcentral Foundation, in 
verification of the recitals comprising this Statement of Bidder's Qualification. 

 
 
 
 

Dated at   , this      2025. 
(place)  (day)   (month) 

 
 

(Name of Bidder) 

By: 
(Signature of Bidder's Representative) 

Title: 

 
 
 

State of ALASKA) 
)ss 

County of ) 
 
 

 , being duly sworn, deposes and says he is 
(individual signing above) 

 
he is  of 

(Title) (Name of Organization) 
 

and that the answers to the foregoing questions and all statements therein contained are 
true and correct. 

 
Sworn before me this  day of  , 2025. 

(Date) (Month) 
 
 

(Notary Public) 
 

My Commission Expires: (Date) 



SCF Division 00 00 45 19 – 1 Form of Non-Collusive Affidavit  

 
FORM OF NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT 

 
AFFIDAVIT 

(PRIME BIDDER) 

State of:   
 

 Judicial District 
 

 , being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

 
“That he/she is the bidder, or a partner or officer of the firm, party, etc., making the foregoing 
proposal or bid, that such proposal or bid is genuine and not collusive or a sham; that said bidder 
has not colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any bidder or person, 
to put in a sham bid or to refrain from bidding, and has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, 
sought by agreement or collusion, or communications or conference, with any person, to fix the 
bid price of affiant or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit or cost element or said bid 
price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the Southcentral 
Foundation or any person interested in the proposed contract; and that all statements in said 
proposal or bid are true." 

 
 

Signature of:   
Bidder, if the bidder is an individual 

Partner, if the bidder is a partnership 

 

Officer, if the bidder is a corporation 
 

 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this  day of  , 2025. 

 

 
 

My Commission Expires:   



SCF Division 00 00 52 13 – 1 Agreement Form  

 
 

 
IMPORTANT NOTE: 

 
The Agreement between the two parties will be the AIA Document [AIA Contract  
number(s)], [AIA Contract name/title], which is available for review here: 
https://www.aiacontracts.org/contract-documents/25121- owner-contractor-agreement 

 
 

SCF will provide an updated version of the sample draft document provided below for 
review and signing by the selected bidder. 

https://www.aiacontracts.org/contract-documents/25121-owner-contractor-agreement
https://www.aiacontracts.org/contract-documents/25121-owner-contractor-agreement


SCF Division 00 00 52 13 – 1 Agreement Form  

End of ITB 


	INVITATION TO BIDDERS – SCF VNPCC-Radiology ISSUE DATE: 5/09/2025
	PART 1 - GENERAL
	A. Electronic Submission of Bids:
	B. Time and Opening:
	C. Facsimile/telegraphic/telephonic Bids
	D. Officer’s Responsibility
	E. Bidder’s Responsibility

	1.04 WITHDRAWL OF BIDS
	1.05 EXAMINATION OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS
	1.08 METHOD FOR CLARIFICATION
	1.09 PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION OF BIDS
	NOTICE TO BIDDERS: PLEASE REMOVE THIS SECTION AND FORMS LISTED BELOW FROM THE REST OF THE MANUAL FOR SUBMISSION ON THE BID DUE DATE
	BID FORM, STIPULATED SUM
	FORM OF NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT
	(PRIME BIDDER)

	IMPORTANT NOTE:

